
#2016-02 REVISED Burger King SUP 
Amendment/ Variation  
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 

 
 
 
 
Meeting Date: March 2, 2016 
 
Requests: 1. A Special Use Permit Amendment to allow changes to 

the approved elevations, and 
 2. A variation from Article 4-1000(F) to allow 84.3 square 

feet, which is greater than permitted 75 square feet of wall 
signage on a single façade. 

  
Location: 855 E. Terra Cotta Ave 
 
Acreage: Approximately 1.6 acres 
 
Zoning: B-2 (General Commercial) 
 
Surrounding Properties: North: County B-1 & B-2 (Neighborhood Business & 

Alcoholic Beverage Business)  
 South: B-2 (General Commercial) 

East: B-2 (General Commercial) 
West: County B-1 (Neighborhood Business) 

 
Staff Contact: Kathryn Cowlin (815.356.3615) 
 
 
Background:    

• Existing Use:  The subject property is an existing Burger King. 

• Previous Approvals:   
o A special use permit was approved in 1996 to allow a drive through facility and a 

fast food restaurant. The special use permit included approved elevations. 

o In 2001, an amendment to the special use permit was approved to allow changes 
to the freestanding sign. 

 
Development Analysis:  

• Request: The petitioner is requesting a SUP Amendment to allow changes to the 
approved elevations and a variation from Article 4-1000(F) to allow greater than 75 
square feet of wall signage on a single façade. 

• Land Use:  The land use map shows the area as Commerce.  This land use designation is 
appropriate for the area. 

• Zoning:  The site is zoned B-2.  This is an appropriate zoning designation for the area. 
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Existing Façade: 
 

 
 
Proposed Façade: 

• The proposed changes to the exterior elevations meet the Unified Development (UDO) 
design standards for a renovation.  

• The proposed elevations are a modern architectural design. 

• The existing building is constructed of brick and EIFS and the proposed changes include 
painting both building materials. 

• The proposed roofing material is metal. 

• The proposed façade is accented with stone tile and fiber cement siding in a cedar finish. 

• The petitioner is proposing to remove the light band component. The red metal panel 
will remain from the light band, but the lighting components will be removed. 

Proposed Signage: 

• The total square footage of proposed wall signage is 132.96 square feet, which is less 
than the UDO allowance. 

• The petitioner has reduced the total wall signage by eliminating the light band. The 
previous request was for a total of 373.26 square feet of wall signage. 

• The proposed west façade has 84.3 square feet of wall signage. West elevation is pictured 
below. 

Red metal panel to remain, but will not 
be illuminated. 
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Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2030 Vision Summary Review:  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Commerce, which allows for 
existing and future commercial uses.  The following goal is applicable to this request: 
 
Land Use - Commerce 
Goal: Maintain a dynamic and sustainable base of commercial uses that provides a solid tax 
base, goods, services and jobs to the city, as well as, the surrounding region through 
coordination in the Unified Development Ordinance, Comprehensive Land Use Plan and 
Economic Development Strategic Plan. 
 
This can be accomplished with the following supporting action: 
Supporting Action: Promote, retain and attract businesses that provide a diverse tax base. 
 
 

Findings of Fact: 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT 
The petitioner has requested a Special Use Permit Amendment to allow changes to the approved 
exterior elevations.  Special Uses require a separate review because of their potential to impact 
surrounding properties and the orderly development of the City.  Section 2-400 of the Unified 
Development Ordinance establishes standard for all Special Uses in Crystal Lake.  The criteria are 
as follows: 
 

1. That the proposed use is necessary or desirable, at the location involved, to provide a 
service or facility which will further the public convenience and contribute to the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

2. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the value of other properties or 
improvements in the vicinity. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

3. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations of the zoning district in which it is 
located and this Ordinance generally, including, but not limited to, all applicable yard and 
bulk regulations, parking and loading regulations, sign control regulations, watershed, 
wetlands, and flood plain regulations, Building and Fire Codes and all other applicable City 
Ordinances. 

   Meets   Does not meet 
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4. That the proposed use will not negatively impact the existing off-site traffic circulation; 
will adequately address on-site traffic circulation; will provide adequate on-site parking 
facilities; and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its impact, to 
upgrading roadway and parking systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

5. That the proposed use will not negatively impact existing public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its 
impact, to the upgrading of public utility systems and municipal service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

6. That the proposed use will not impact negatively on the environment by creating air, 
noise, or water pollution; ground contamination; or unsightly views. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

7. That the proposed use will maintain, where possible, existing mature vegetation; provide 
adequate screening to residential properties; provide landscaping in forms of ground 
covers, trees and shrubs; and provide architecture, which is aesthetically appealing, 
compatible or complementary to surrounding properties and acceptable by community 
standards, as further detailed in Article 4, Development and Design Standards.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

8. That the proposed use will meet standards and requirements established by jurisdictions 
other than the City such as Federal, State or County statutes requiring licensing procedures 
or health/safety inspections, and submit written evidence thereof.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

9. That the proposed use shall conform to any stipulations or conditions approved as part of a 
Special Use Permit issued for such use.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

10. That the proposed use shall conform to the standards established for specific special uses 
as provided in this section. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
 
ZONING ORDINANCE VARIATION 
The petitioner is requesting a variation from Article 4-900(E) to allow 84.3 square feet, which is 
greater than 75 square feet of wall signage on a single facade. The Unified Development 
Ordinance lists specific standards for the review and approval of a variation.  The granting of a 
variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or hardship caused by the 
Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property.  To be considered a zoning hardship, the 
specific zoning requirements; setbacks, lot width and lot area must create a unique situation on 
this property.  It is the responsibility of the petitioner to prove hardship at the Planning and 
Zoning Commission public hearing. 
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Standards 
When evidence in a specific case shows conclusively that literal enforcement of any provision of 
this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty or particular hardship because: 

a. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual 
surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unique topography, or 
underground conditions.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
For the purposes of supplementing the above standards, the Commission may take into 
consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to the application have been 
established by the evidence presented at the public hearing: 

a. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be 
applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 
having interest in the property; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

c. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property 
is located; or 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

d. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to 
adjacent property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of 
adjacent property, will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets, 
substantially increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City 
Council with a recommendation that the variation be denied.   
 
Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion is made to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request, the following conditions 
are recommended: 
 
1. Approved plans, to reflect staff and advisory board comments, as approved by the City 

Council: 
A. Application (Massey, dated 01/04/16, received 01/07/16) 
B. Elevations (Interplan LLC, dated 12/23/15, received 01/07/16) 
C. Plan Set (Interplan LLC, dated 12/23/15, received 01/07/16) 
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D. Sign Package (Interplan LLC, dated 12/26/15, received 01/28/16) 
E. Email regarding Light Band (Interplan LLC, received 2/25/16) 
 

2. Any cosmetic change to the freestanding sign should be complementary to the principal 
structure. 

 
3. The light band will be disabled; the red metal band will be allowed to remain non-

illuminated. 
 

4. The conditions of approval from previous ordinances for the subject property are still valid. 
 

5. Any future changes to the façade may be approved administratively if the design standards in 
Article 4-900 are met. 
 

6. The petitioner shall comply with all of the requirements of the Community Development, 
Public Works, Police and Fire Rescue Departments. 















 
 
 
 

CRYSTAL LAKE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2016 

HELD AT THE CRYSTAL LAKE CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Hayden at 7:30 p.m. On roll call, members Esposito, Goss, 
Greenman, Jouron, Skluzacek, and Hayden were present. Mr. Batastini was absent. 
 
Michelle Rentzsch, Director of Community Development, Katie Cowlin and Elizabeth Maxwell, both 
Planners, were present from Staff. 
 
Mr. Hayden asked those in attendance to rise to say the Pledge of Allegiance. He led those in attendance in 
the Pledge. 
 
Mr. Hayden stated that this meeting was being televised now as well as recorded for future playback on the 
City’s cable station.  
 
2016-02 BURGER KING – 855 E Terra Cotta Ave
A Special Use Permit Amendment to allow changes to the approved elevations, and a variation from Article 
4-1000(F) to allow a total of 373.26 square feet of wall signage and to allow greater than 75 square feet of 
wall signage on a single façade. 

 – PUBLIC HEARING 

 
Mr. Hayden stated that the sign had been posted. He said the surrounding property owners were notified and 
the Certificate of Publication was in the file. Mr. Hayden waived the reading of the legal notice without 
objection.  
 
Jonathan Nuscher, architect, was present to represent the petition. He showed the existing elevations of the 
store and the proposed elevations and explained the changes to the exterior of building.  There are also 
interior changes.  
 
There was no one in the public who wished to comment on this petition. The public portion was closed at 
this time. 
 
Mr. Jouron asked if the color shown on the roof is correct.  Mr. Nuscher passed around the samples.  Mr. 
Jouron likes the changes and the colors.   
 
Mr. Greenman said part of request is for a variation for wall signage.  The Commission needs to ensure the 
Findings of Fact are met.  He asked what the hardship is for the variation.  Mr. Nuscher said the signs are 
standard corporate sizes and they need to comply with their standards.  Mr. Greenman understands that there 
are corporate standards that are requested, but he doesn’t believe that fulfills the hardship requirements.  He 
suggested that the petitioner think about the hardship so when he goes before Council he will be able to 
share that with the Council members.  Mr. Greenman said he doesn’t feel the Findings of Fact have been met 
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and can’t support the request. 
 
Mr. Esposito said he was also looking to see what the hardship would be.  It could possibly be the way the 
building is situated on the lot. Mr. Nuscher said this is mostly to upgrade the look.  The signs are not seen 
very well from the street. 
 
Mr. Skluzacek like the upgrades to the building and feels it looks much better.  He agrees with the previous 
comments made regarding the sign variation. 
 
Mr. Goss said the petitioner’s request is for a larger square footage than what staff is recommending.  He 
doesn’t have a problem with 132 square feet.  He also believes the elevations presented may be mislabeled.  
Mr. Goss said he would add a condition that the light band not be installed.  Mr. Nuscher said that is part of 
the request.  Mr. Goss can’t approve it. 
 
Mr. Hayden said the light band counts as signage.  If it is not illuminated, he can support the request. He 
added that the petitioner doesn’t present a hardship.  Mr. Esposito said a similar request was made by Chase 
Bank and it was not approved.  Mr. Goss added that the petitioner can ask Council. 
 
Mr. Hayden reviewed the petitioner’s options. He can continue to a future meeting so he has time to speak 
with corporate about the possible changes or the PZC can vote on this request.  Mr. Nuscher said he would 
like to be continued to a future meeting.  Ms. Cowlin said the light band was approved in 1996 and it would 
still be valid the way the conditions presently read. 
 
Mr. Goss moved to continue 2016-02 Burger King at 855 E. Terra Cotta Avenue to the March 2, 2016 PZC 
meeting.  Mr. Greenman seconded the motion.  On roll call, all members voted aye.  Motion passed. 
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CAN ONLY BE USED ON STANDING SEAM
AWNINGS OR MANSARD, AND MUST HAVE BKC
APPROVAL FOR ANY OTHER LOCATION

































½" thick Aluminum Plate with .063" 
Precision Cut Aluminum laminated details 
1st surface, Brushed Aluminum background & Red painted
border & "R" to match BK Red, Clear Coat Finish.
Attach to Letter "R" with aluminum bar painted
Brushed Aluminum, Clear Coat Finish.

Construction Detail:

"HOTW" Channel Letters on Raceway
Scale 1/2"=1'-0"

23'-6"

14"

CHANNEL LETTER w/RACEWAY
SECTION DETAIL

CANOPY MOUNT DETAIL

MANSARD ROOF MOUNT DETAIL

***NOTE***
MANSARD ROOF MOUNTING REQUIRES
CENTER MOUNTED RACEWAY

SCALE: NTS

SCALE: NTS

SCALE: NTS

FACES TO BE .125 ACRYLIC TO MATCH BURGER KING RED.

RETURNS TO BE PAINTED BRUSHED ALUMINUM WITH CLEAR COAT.

SYLVANIA OR EQUAL TO LED TO BE RED.

RACEWAY TO BE PAINTED BRUSHED ALUMINUM WITH CLEAR COAT.

UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIESUL INC.

LISTED

ELECTRIC SIGN

® ®

This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with
the requirements of Article 600 of the National Electric
Code and/or other applicable local codes.  This includes
proper grounding and bonding of the sign.

ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS TO BE U.L. LISTED,
APPROVED AND MARKED PER N.E.C. 600-4.
ALL TO BE ELECTRICALLY GROUNDED PER N.E.C. 250.
ALL POWER SUPPLIES TO BE FUSED PER U. L. 48, 28.2.1
GROUNDING AND BONDING PER N.E.C. 250-90, -92,-94,-96.

SIGN TO MEET N.E.C. AND U. L. 48
STANDARDS FOR ELECTRICAL SIGNS.
GROUNDING & BONDING
AS PER N.E.C. 250-90 & NEC 600-7
PRIMARIES AND FINAL CONNECTION TO SIGN BY:
CERTIFIED ELECTRICIAN

®S-3A “Home Of The Whopper ”
Red LED Illuminated

Channel Letters
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6"

14"

2"

2'-0"

5" 5"

2 1/2"

CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE
MADE BY LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTORS.

REMOTE POWER SUPPLY
MOUNTED W/ ½" STAND OFF
BOTTOM OF RW

RED LED

LOW VOLTAGE WIRE
U.L. SHUT OFF  SWITCH
& RUBBER BOOT

ALUM. RACEWAY
W/ ACCESS LID

.063 ALUM. BACK
POP RIVET OR
STAPLED TO RETURN
(CAULKED)

½" SEALTITE, 120 VOLT 20
AMP PRIMARY ELECT. CKT.

CONDUIT

CONDUIT

CONDUIT

.040 ALUM. RETURN
POP RIVET OR
STAPLED TO BACK
(CAULKED)

5" 5"

½"  STAND OFF

¼" ALUM. MOUNTING BAR

1'' JEWELITE ® TRIM
W/ #8 SCREWS

NOTE: MINIMUM #8 SHEET METAL SCREWS
SECURING TRIM TO LTR. BODY
MAXIMUM SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED 18"
NO FEWER THAN (4) SCREWS PER FACE 

RED .125 ACRYLIC FACE

ELECTROBIT SEALING NUT
& BUSHING

1/4" WEEP HOLES

4"

5"

5"

30° mansard 

metal roof

non corrosive 3/8“ lags or thru

bolts as req’d. - seal all penetrations

with 100% rubber silicone sealant

1 1/2" extruded alum. angle 

frame for raceway "shelf" 

4"

Custom Exterior Signage Systems
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File

Project Information

Date

Client Review Status

Burger King requires that an "       Approved"
drawing be obtained from the client prior to
any production release or production release
revision.

Title Date

Name      Approved

      Revise & Resubmit

This Drawing/Design illustrated is the Copyrighted 
Property of Burger King. The production, copying, or 
use hereof is prohibited without written consent. 
Any infringement will be subject to legal action.

Copyrighted Document

–Design

® ® Note: BURGER KING or BURGER KING Buns and Crescent Logo to use "®" for all locations globally. All other marks will use "TM".

BURGER KING® In the U.S. use the ® trademark symbol. The Burger King® trademark may not be registered in all countries. See "Legal Standards" for more information. For registration updates, please contact the legal department in Miami (305) 378-3080.



FRONT ELEVATION SIDE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"

CABINET: TO BE FABRICATED OF ROLLED ALUMINUM FRAME w/ .080 BACKS &
   .063 RETURNS. WELDED CONSTRUCTION ALUMINUM INTERNAL BRACING.
   ACCESS INSIDE CABINET BY FACE REMOVAL. RETURNS TO BE .063 ALUMINUM
   ROLLED. RETAINERS TO BE ALUMINUM PAINTED BRUSHED ALUMINUM TO
   MATCH RETURNS. CABINET INTERIOR TO BE LINED W/ LIGHT ENHANCING FILM
   OR PAINT.  ALL HARDWARE TO BE CORROSION RESISTANT. 

 ILLUMINATION (INTERNAL): BY WHITE LED MOUNTED TO BACK PANEL.    
     ALL HARDWARE & CONNECTIONS TO BE TO BE UL APPROVED 

ELECTRIC: 120 VOLT 20 AMP PRIMARY ELECTRIC CIRCUITS BROUGHT TO BASE OF
   SIGN AND FINAL CONNECTION BY BUYER

3/4" RETAINER
.080 ALUMINUM

5"4"

5'-0"
5'

-0
"

OPEN CABINET DETAIL

CABINET INTERIOR
PAINTED WHITE

½"SEAL TIGHT W/ 6' WHIP 

1/2“ SEALTITE NONMETALLIC FLEX. CONDUIT
ELECTROBIT STRAIN RELIEF  (SR12) 1/2“

¼" DIA. 
WATER DRAIN 
“WEEP HOLE”

SIDE VIEW DETAIL
WEEP HOLE FABRICATED

ALUMINUM CLIP

.040” THICK FABRICATED 
ALUMINUM LIGHT BAFFLE
TO CONCEAL LIGHT FROM 
INTERIOR FLUORESCENT
LAMP ILLUMINATION

1-1/4"

5/8"

VHB TAPE MOUNT

LED OPTION

S-1.1L60
5' LED Illuminated

Single Face Wall Sign

20/20

FACE: TO BE .177” CLEAR SOLAR GRADE POLYCARBONATE W/ UV
  INHIBITOR VACUUM FORMED TO CREATE CONVEX DOME SHAPE.
  DECORATION GRAPHICS TO BE 3M VINYL ON 2ND SURFACE.

12/19/2011
page 3 of 33

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION Not To Scale RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION Not To Scale FRONT ELEVATION Not To Scale

ALL SIGNS EQUIPPED W/
UL. APPROVED
DISCONNECT SWITCH
(20 AMP. / 120 VOLT)

TYP. ( TOP & BOTTOM)
NON CORROSIVE 3/8“ LAGS OR THRU
BOLTS AS REQ’D. CONTINGENT ON
WALL TYPE

ELECTRIC STUB

WHITE SYLVANIA 
EQUAL TO LED PATH.

OR
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